

No. 20-

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CALIFORNIA PARENTS FOR THE EQUALIZATION OF  
EDUCATIONAL MATERIALS; VISHNUKUMAR THUMATI,  
individually and as parent and next friend of P.T. and  
N.T.; and SHAILESH SHILWANT, individually and as  
parent and next friend of P.S. and P.S.S.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TOM TORLAKSON, in his official capacity as  
State Superintendent of Public Instruction and  
Director of Education for the California Department  
of Education, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
PAUL J. ZIDLICKY  
J. MANUEL VALLE  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
cphillips@sidley.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

February 16, 2021

\* Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
A. Factual Background .....	4
B. Petitioners’ Challenge to the Standards and Framework.....	6
C. The Proceedings Below .....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. THE DECISION BELOW IMPLICATES A MATURE CONFLICT AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS OVER WHETHER A FREE EXERCISE CLAIM REQUIRES THAT RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION “SUBSTANTIALLY BURDENS” RELI- GIOUS EXERCISE. ....	15
A. There Is An Acknowledged Conflict Among The Courts Of Appeals Re- garding Whether A Free Exercise Claim Requires That Religious Discrimination “Substantially Burdens” Religious Prac- tice. ....	15
B. This Case Provides An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The Conflict. ....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. The Conflict Concerns An Important And Recurring Issue Of Federal Law. ....	23
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S “SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN” REQUIREMENT CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	27
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>Cal. Parents for the Equalization of Educ. Materials v. Torlakson</i> , 973 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2020) (ECF No. 54).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order Granting Defendants’ Mo- tion for Summary Judgment, Denying Plain- tiffs’ Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Cal. Parents for Equalization of Educ. Materi- als v. Torlakson</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2019) (ECF No. 236), <i>aff’d</i> , 973 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2020).....	23a
APPENDIX C: Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Defendants’ Motion to Dis- miss, <i>Cal. Parents for Equalization of Educ. Materials v. Torlakson</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 1218, 1221 (N.D. Cal. 2017) (ECF No. 119), <i>aff’d</i> , 973 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	67a
APPENDIX D: Order Denying Rehearing, <i>Cal. Parents for Equalization of Educ. Materials v. Torlakson</i> , No. 19-15607 (9th Cir. Sept. 23, 2020), ECF No. 56 .....	95a

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDIX E: Order Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion to Amend Complaint, <i>Cal. Parents for the Equalization of Educ. Materials v. Torlakson</i> , No. 17-cv-00635-CRB (N.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2018), ECF No. 204.....	98a
APPENDIX F: Challenged Content Standards (Excerpted from Cal. Dep’t of Educ., <i>History-Social Science Content Standards for California Public Schools, Kindergarten Through Grade Twelve</i> (adopted Oct. 1998) (Exhibit 1 in Appendix of Exhibits in Support of the State Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Cal. Parents for the Equalization of Educ. Materials v. Torlakson</i> , No. 17-cv-00635-CRB (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2018), ECF No. 185-1)).....	100a
APPENDIX G: Challenged Framework (Excerpted from Cal. Dep’t of Educ., <i>History-Social Science Framework for California Public Schools, Kindergarten Through Grade Twelve</i> (adopted July 2016) (Exhibit 2 in Appendix of Exhibits in Support of the State Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Cal. Parents for the Equalization of Educ. Materials v. Torlakson</i> , No. 17-cv-00635-CRB (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2018), ECF No. 185-1)).....	118a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Altman v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 245 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Am. Family Ass’n, Inc. v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 277 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002)....	19
<i>Branch Ministries v. Rossotti</i> , 211 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Brown v. Borough of Mahaffey</i> , 35 F.3d 846 (3d Cir. 1994).....	16, 17, 23
<i>Brown v. Polk Cty.</i> , 61 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	4, 16, 23, 25
<i>Draper v. Logan Cty. Pub. Library</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 608 (W.D. Ky. 2005).....	18
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) ....	16
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....	13, 24
<i>Fleischfresser v. Dirs. of Sch. Dist. 200</i> , 15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Goodall ex rel. Goodall v. Stafford Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 60 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>Hartmann v. Stone</i> , 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	17, 18, 22
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	16
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	4, 24, 26
<i>Peter v. Wedl</i> , 155 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1998) ...	21
<i>Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	19, 20
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	16, 20, 22
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	4, 25, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Vernon v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 27 F.3d 1385 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	18, 19
<i>KDM ex rel. WJM v. Reedsport Sch. Dist.</i> , 196 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 1999).....	21, 25

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2
Cal. Educ. Code § 60010.....	6
§ 60119 .....	5
§ 60200(c)(4) .....	5
§ 60603(i) .....	5

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

S. Comm. on Educ., Analysis of S.B. 1540, 2011-12 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2012).....	6
